ORANGE COUNTY GOVERNMENT F I O R I D A

Interoffice Memorandum

October 31, 2019

AGENDA ITEM

TO: Mayor Jerry L. Demings

-AND-

Board of County Commissioners

THRU: Lonnie C. Bell, Jr., Director,

Community and Family Selvices Department

FROM: Donna Wyche, MS, CAP, Manager

Mental Health and Homelessness Division

Contact: (407) 836-7608

SUBJECT: Consent Agenda Item – November 12, 2019

Agreement between Orange County, Florida and the Circuit 9 Department of Children and Families Substance Abuse and Mental Health Program

Office Amendment 1

On February 20, 2018, the Board approved the Interagency Agreement between the Circuit 9 Department of Children and Families Substance Abuse and Mental Health Program Office and the Orange County Youth Mental Health Commission. As per the agreement, Orange County was to serve a minimum of 25 youth by July 1, 2018 with an 85% youth and family satisfaction.

The Circuit 9 Department of Children and Families Substance Abuse and Mental Health Program Office has submitted Amendment 1 to the Interagency Agreement in order to update the Recitals to remove the date of "by July 1, 2018" and to refer to the agreement as "the Project" instead of "the Pilot Project."

No other revisions to the Interagency Agreement have been submitted.

ACTION REQUESTED: Approval and execution of Interagency Agreement

between The Circuit 9 Department of Children and Families Substance Abuse and Mental Health Program Office and Orange County, Florida (Amendment 1) regarding the Youth Mental Health Management Network

Consortium.

DW/as:jam

Attachment

c: Randy Singh, Deputy County Administrator

BCC Mtg. Date: November 12, 2019

INTERAGENCY AGREEMENT

between

The Circuit 9 Department of Children and Families Substance Abuse and Mental Health Program Office

and

Orange County, Florida

THIS AMENDMENT, entered into between the Florida Department of Children and Families, hereinafter referred to as the "Department" and Orange County Board of County Commissioners hereinafter referred to as the "Provider," amends The Interagency Agreement.

This amendment updates the following language to read:

RECITALS

WHEREAS, they will serve at minimum of 25 youth with an 85% youth and family satisfaction; and

WHEREAS, the County and the Department both agree that the administration of the Project would serve a valid public purpose.

This amendment shall begin on <u>October 25th</u>, <u>2019</u>, or the date on which the amendment has been signed by both parties, whichever is later.

All provisions in the contract and any attachments thereto in conflict with this amendment shall be and are hereby changed to conform with this amendment.

All provisions not in conflict with this amendment are still in effect and are to be performed at the level specified in the contract.

This amendment and all its attachments are hereby made a part of the contract.

<<< The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank. >>>

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties, attesting that they are duly authorized to enter into this Agreement, have executed this Agreement on the dates indicated below



ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

By: Orange County Board of County Commissioners

Jerry/L. Demings
Orange County Mayor

Date: 12 Nav 19

ATTEST: Phil Diamond, CPA, County Comptroller as Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners

By: Lesmiler Klimets
Deputy Clerk

STATE OF FLORIDA – DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

By:

Sharron Washington Regional Managing Director

Date:

12/12/19